
Historical Millage Authority  
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Required 

Local Effort 

 

And 

 

Prior Year 

Required 

Local Effort  

 

 

Total RLE 

4.932 5.111 
(.179 increase 

includes a 

shift of .25 

previously 

authorized in 

Capital 

Outlay) 

       5.294   
*** 

(.183 increase 

results from a 

shift of the .25 

from the 

Additional 

Discretionary 

Local Effort  

 

.009 PY 

 
5.303 

5.571 

 
5.708 

 

 

 

 

 

 
.023 PY 

 
   5.731 

5.427 

 

 

 

 

 

 
.008 PY 

 
   5.435 

5.296 5.094 4.970 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

.001 PY 

 

  4.980 

 Maximum 

DLE – 
If district per 

student millage is 

less than State 

wide average the 

district receives 

funding to 

compress the 

value up to State 

Wide Average 

 

.51 

 

.498 
 

.748 
(Includes a shift 

of .25 from what 

was previously 

authorized for 

Capital Outlay 

reducing CO 

authority to 1.5) 

 

.748 

       

.748 

                         

.748 

 

.748 

 

.748 

        

.748 

Additional 

Discretionary 

Local Effort 
If per student 

millage generates 

less than $100 – 

the district 

received funding 

to Provide Up to 

$100 per  FTE 

 

.119 

 

0.121 
 

.0 
(Note - .25 

previously 

authorized – 

shifted to RLE.  

      

Capital Outlay 

Millage 
(Not Equalized or 

Compressed) 

 

2.0 
 

1.75 
(Reduced by 

.25- shifted to 

RLE) 

 
1.50 

(Reduced by 

.25-  

.25 shifted to 

DLE) 

 

1.50 

      

  1.50 

                   

1.50 

 

1.50 

 

1.50 

      

 1.50 

Initial Total 

Millage 

Authorized 

 

7.561 

 

7.48 

 

7.551 

 

7.819 

     

7.979 

            

7.683 

 

7.544 

 

7.342 

 

7.228 

Super 

Majority 

Board 

Approved 

Millage –No 

Cap on Value 

Generated. 
If district per 

student millage 

generates less 

than State wide 

average the 

districts levy is 

compressed 

provide up to 

State Wide 

Average  of 

$147.22 per FTE 

 

- 

 

- 

 
.25 

 

1. Levied by 

Super Majority 

Vote of Board  

2. Can be used 

in either 

Operational or 

Capital Outlay.   

3. If used in 

Capital Outlay 

– the district 

does not receive 

Compression to 

State Wide 

Average if value 

of .25 is less 

than State Wide 

Average).  

 
.25 

     

Total Potential 

Millage 

Authorized 

 

7.561 

 

7.48 

 

   7.801  *** 

 

 

8.069 

    

 7.979 

            

7.683 

 

7.544 

 

7.342 

 

7.228 
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MILLAGE RATE COMPARISON-PRIOR 14 YEARS

as of 716/15

 TENTATIVE

MILLAGE RATES 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 VARIANCE

  BY STATE LAW (RLE) 5.544 5.792 5.669 5.426 5.332 5.031 4.932 5.111 5.294 5.571 5.708 5.427 5.296 5.094 4.979 -0.115

(RLE) Prior Period Adjustment 0.009 0.000 0.023 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.001

Total RLE 5.303 5.571 5.731 5.435 5.296 5.094 4.980 -0.114

  DISCRETIONARY 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.498 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.000

  SUPP.DISCRETIONARY 0.113 0.104 0.095 0.089 0.154 0.128 0.119 0.121 0.25 0.25 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.000

  CAPITAL OUTLAY 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1.75 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.500 0.000

  VOTER APPROVED 0.44 0.396 0.346 0.26 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.162 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.000

   DEBT SERVICE         

TOTAL MILLAGE 8.607 8.802 8.620 8.285 8.226 7.849 7.721 7.642 7.801 8.069 7.979 7.683 7.544 7.342 7.228 -0.114

By State law
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 1012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 VARIANCE

  BY STATE LAW (RLE) 5.544 5.792 5.669 5.426 5.332 5.031 4.932 5.111 5.294 5.571 5.708 5.427 5.296 5.094 4.979 -0.115

(RLE) Prior Period Adjustment 0.009 0.000 0.023 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.001

Total RLE 5.303 5.571 5.731 5.435 5.296 5.094 4.980 -0.114

Local Control
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 VARIANCE

  DISCRETIONARY 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.498 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.748 0.000

  SUPP.DISCRETIONARY 0.113 0.104 0.095 0.089 0.154 0.128 0.119 0.121 0.25 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0.000

  CAPITAL OUTLAY 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1.75 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.000

  VOTER APPROVED 0.44 0.396 0.346 0.26 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.162        0.000

   DEBT SERVICE

3.063 3.010 2.951 2.859 2.894 2.818 2.789 2.531 2.498 2.498 2.248 2.248 2.248 2.248 2.248 0.000

6



PROPERTY ASSESSMENT

Tax Percentage

Fiscal Year Roll Increase

2015-16 est 22,016,436,261 9.47%

2014-15 20,112,527,630 6.40%

2013-14 18,902,284,525 3.23%

2012-13 18,311,335,706 -2.29%

2011-12 18,741,442,710 -4.69%

2010-11 19,663,462,454 -9.55%

2009-10 21,738,801,362 -11.45%

2008-09 24,548,768,849 -0.40%

2007-08 24,647,188,175 11.39%

2006-07 22,127,876,044 26.70%

2005-06 17,464,649,690 22.19%

2004-05 14,293,353,171 14.07%

2003-04 12,530,827,873 15.41%

2002-03 10,857,641,305 12.83%

2001-02 9,622,913,400 17.18%

2000-01 8,212,244,715 13.84%

1999-00 7,213,889,824 15.80%

1998-99 6,229,426,717 12.30%

1997-98 5,547,054,404 11.77%

1996-97 4,962,753,426 5.89%

1995-96 4,686,586,849 8.23%

1994-95 4,330,284,450 6.71%

1993-94 4,057,980,099 6.40%

1992-93 3,813,970,113 2.53%

1991-92 3,719,788,646 5.91%

1990-91 3,512,141,420 9.78%

1989-90 3,199,281,693 17.53%

1988-89 2,722,116,153

 

Note: Information based on the DR-420S provided by the Property Appraisers Office for each respective year.
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